

City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

Legislation Text

File #: RES-23:167, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION TO EXECUTE A TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE AGREEMENT TO MAINTAIN A CONTROL DEVICE

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro has received an Arkansas Department of Transportation Traffic Control Device Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, this Traffic Control Device Agreement is for the purposes of installing a traffic signal at the intersection of Highway 351 N. at Pleasant View Drive. Replace the traffic signal at the intersections of Highway 49 at Highway 351 N. and Highway 49 at Highway 351 S./Pleasant Grove Road;

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro believes said Agreement is for the use and benefit of the City of Jonesboro and all of its residents; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Jonesboro that the City Council authorizes the execution of this agreement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: This Traffic Control Device Agreement is for the purpose of installing a traffic signal at the intersection of Highway 351 N. at Pleasant View Drive. Replace the traffic signal at the intersections of Highway 49 at Highway 351 N. and Highway 49 at Highway 351 S./Pleasant Grove Road.

Section 2. That this Device Agreement is for the best interest of the residents of the City of Jonesboro.

Section 3: The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute said Traffic Control Device Agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.